− prices of coal: an average decline of approx. 0.30 PLN/GJ in comparison to analyses for 2019 is expected,

− nominal discount rate - 5.03% [discount rate before tax is 5.81%]. The Group used a 2% premium on cost of own
capital for specific risk for the analysed CGUs. The discount rate taking into account the specific risk premium
was 5.59% [discount rate taking into account the specific risk premium before tax was 6.37%],

Given the substantial decrease in interest rates and thus a lower discount rate used in the current analyses in comparison

ENEA Group
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2020
(unless stated otherwise, all amounts expressed in PLN 000s)

The additional information and explanations presented on pages 10-50 constitute an integral part of these condensed consolidated
interim financial statements.

27

to the tests for 2019, a sensitivity analysis for this parameter was deemed necessary.

The following shows the sensitivity analysis for the discount parameters on the total useful value of assets (starting point)
for each ENEA Wytwarzanie Sp. z o.o. CGU:

Impact of change in discount rate (starting point 5 .59%)

Change in assumptions   -0.5pp Output value   +0.5pp

Change in recoverable value 668 364   8 007 236  (566 062)
- CGU Elektrownie Systemowe Kozienice 610 622 7 201 295 (515 796)
- CGU Wind 22 623 485 182 (21 019)
- CGU Hydro 35 118 321 193 (29 246)
- CGU Biogas 1 (435) (1)

Impairment test on LWB's non-financial non-current assets

The Group carried out a periodic assessment of indications of possible impairment of non-current assets in the Mining
segment (LWB), in line with guidelines specified in IAS 36 Impairment of Assets. Given the on-going COVID-19 pandemic,
which is forcing businesses to operate in variable, entirely unusual and previously unseen conditions, these indications
should be analysed especially closely. In making this assessment for the purposes of the interim consolidated financial
statements as at 30 June 2020 the Group, based on an analysis of the present economic and market situation, notes that